

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-1194

PATTY A. THORINGTON, individually and as Administrator of the Estate
of ROBERT RONALD MITCHELL
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

SCOTT COUNTY, IOWA and GREG HILL,
Defendants-Appellants.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT
COURT FOR SCOTT COUNTY, NO. LACE133201
THE HONORABLE MARK R. LAWSON

Ian J. Russell, AT0006813
David C. Waterman, AT0014087
Jenny L. Juehring, AT0014164
LANE & WATERMAN LLP
220 N. Main Street, Suite 600
Davenport, IA 52801
Phone: 563.324.3246
Fax: 563.324.1616
Email: irussell@l-wlaw.com
Email: dcwaterman@l-wlaw.com
Email: jjuehring@l-wlaw.com

James G. Sotos
Joseph M. Polick
Jeffrey R. Kivetz
SOTOS LAW FIRM, P.C.
141 W. Jackson Blvd, St 1240
Chicago, IL 60604
Phone: 630.735.3300
Fax: 630.773.0980
Email: jsotos@jsotoslaw.com
Email: jpolick@jsotoslaw.com
Email: jkivetz@jsotoslaw.com
(Admitted pro hac vice)

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF the ISSUES	10
ROUTING STATEMENT	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	17
I. On October 23, 2018, Deputy Hill initiated a legal traffic stop, attempted to place Mitchell under arrest for an extraditable out-of-state warrant, and was met with Mitchell’s physical resistance and decision to use his vehicle as a deadly weapon against Deputy Hill.	17
II. Procedural history.....	24
ARGUMENT	28
I. Whether <i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018) and Iowa Code Section 670.4(1)(c) provide qualified immunity to Deputy Hill on Thorington’s excessive force claim brought under the Iowa Constitution when Deputy Hill exercised all due care to conform to the requirements of the law existing at the time of his conduct.	28
A. Error preservation and standard of review.....	28
B. Deputy Hill is entitled to qualified immunity because he exercised all due care to conform to the requirements of the law existing at the time of his conduct.	29
II. Whether Iowa Code Section 670.4A provides qualified immunity to Deputy Hill on Thorington’s excessive force claim brought under the Iowa Constitution when there was no clearly established law precluding Deputy Hill’s conduct.	41
A. Error preservation and standard of review.....	41
B. Deputy Hill is entitled to qualified immunity under Iowa Code § 670.4A because there was no clearly established law precluding his conduct at the time of his encounter with Mitchell.....	42
C. Section 670.4A(1) should be applied retroactively to Deputy Hill’s encounter with Mitchell on October 23, 2018.	49
i. Iowa Code § 670.4A should be applied retroactively because it is remedial.	50

ii.	The Iowa Constitution does not prohibit the retroactive application of Iowa Code § 670.4A.	55
III.	Whether Iowa Code Section 670.4(1)(k), the “emergency response immunity,” applies to Thorington’s excessive force claim brought under the Iowa Constitution.	58
A.	Error preservation and standard of review.	58
B.	Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(k) provides Deputy Hill with emergency response immunity against excessive force claims brought under the Iowa Constitution.	59
i.	The lower court expressly found that Deputy Hill was acting in response to an emergency.	59
ii.	The application of the IMTCA’s emergency response immunity against Iowa constitutional claims for excessive force is constitutional.	62
	CONCLUSION	70
	REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	70
	ATTORNEY'S CERTIFICATE OF COST	72
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	73
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. City of Des Moines</i> , 629 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 2001).....	61
<i>Alexander v. Alexander</i> , 706 F.2d 751 (6th Cir. 1983).....	54
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	43
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> (“ <i>Baldwin I</i> ”), 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. Estherville, Iowa</i> (“ <i>Baldwin II</i> ”), 333 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Iowa 2018).....	16, 32–33, 39–40
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> (“ <i>Baldwin III</i> ”), 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	16, 62, 66
<i>Baldwin v. City of Waterloo</i> , 372 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1985).....	50, 57
<i>Bergfeld v. Unimin Corp.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 970 (N.D. Iowa 2002).....	27
<i>Board of Trustees of Mun. Fire & Police Ret. Sys v. City of West Des Moines</i> , 587 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 1998).....	50, 52
<i>Chelf v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 515 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	30
<i>City of Waterloo v. Bainbridge</i> , 749 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 2008).....	51–52
<i>Clinton v. Garrett</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 929 (S.D. Iowa 2021).....	33
<i>Cubit v. Mahaska Cty.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 2004).....	60, 65
<i>Davis v. Hall</i> , 375 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	44
<i>Doe v. New London Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2014).....	67–68

<i>Drahaus v. State</i> , 584 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 1998).....	65
<i>Druckenmiller v. United States</i> , 553 F. Supp. 917 (E.D. Penn. 1982).....	55
<i>Emmet County State Bank v. Reutter</i> , 439 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 1989).....	52
<i>Finch v. Wemlinger</i> , 361 N.W.2d 865 (Minn. 1985).....	54
<i>Gardner v. Buerger</i> , 82 F.3d 248 (8th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Girard v. Anderson</i> , 257 N.W. 400 (Iowa 1934).....	31
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	14, 30
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	30, 39
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	43, 51, 53–56
<i>Harrod v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 753 N.W.2d 18 (Table), 2008 WL 2200083 (Iowa Ct. App. May 29, 2008).....	61, 66
<i>Hetfield v. Towsley</i> , 3 Greene 584 (Iowa 1852).....	31
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021).....	49
<i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 2000).....	50, 52
<i>Jahnke v. Deere & Company</i> , 912 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2018).....	42, 59
<i>Kelly v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 939 (N.D. Iowa 2021).....	27
<i>Kershner v. City of Burlington</i> , 618 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2000).....	65–66
<i>Keystone Elec. Mfg., Co. v. City of Des Moines</i> , 586 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1998).....	59

<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	44, 48
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002).....	63
<i>Krehbiel v. Henkle</i> , 121 N.W. 378 (Iowa 1909).....	31
<i>Kulish v. Ellsworth</i> , 566 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 1997).....	60, 64, 68
<i>Leydens v. City of Des Moines</i> , 484 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1992).....	56
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	43
<i>McClurg v. Brenton</i> , 98 N.W. 881 (Iowa 1904).....	31
<i>McElree v. City of Cedar Rapids, Iowa</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 770 (N.D. Iowa 2019).....	30
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010).....	28, 41–42, 58
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	28, 41, 58
<i>Messerschmidt v. City of Sioux City</i> , 654 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2002).....	67
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	51
<i>Molina-Gomes v. Welinski</i> , 676 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2012).....	35–40, 46–48
<i>Molina-Gomes v. Welinski</i> , No. 09-3707 (JRT/JJK), 2011 WL 13187418 (D. Minn. May 25, 2011).....	47
<i>Moore v. Webster</i> , 932 F.2d 1229 (8th Cir. 1991).....	56
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	44–45
<i>Ohlson-Townsend v. Wolf</i> , No. 18-CV-4093-CJW-MAR, 2019 WL 6609695 (N.D. Iowa Dec. 5, 2019).....	33

<i>Otterberg v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2005).....	28, 41, 58
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Passaic</i> , 730 F. Supp. 1314 (D.N.J. 1990).....	54
<i>Rucker v. Humboldt Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2007).....	63
<i>Saunders v. Thies</i> , No.4:19-cv-00191-JAJ-HCA, 2020 WL 10731253 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 8, 2020).....	33
<i>Sero v. City of Waterloo</i> , No. C08-2028, 2009 WL 2475066 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 11, 2009).....	61
<i>Spavone v. New York State Dept. of Correctional Services</i> , 719 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2013).....	50
<i>Stark v. Hamelton</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00069-RGE-SHL, 2021 WL 4056716 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 2, 2021).....	53–54
<i>State v. DeWitt</i> , 811 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 2012).....	35
<i>State v. Kilby</i> , 961 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2021).....	55
<i>State v. Senn</i> , 882 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2016).....	55
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021).....	63
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Limbrecht</i> , 246 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1976).....	50
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019).....	28, 41, 58
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	35
<i>Thorp v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989).....	57–58
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019).....	66
<i>Victoriano v. City of Waterloo</i> , No. 22-0293, 2023 WL 115162 (Iowa Jan. 6, 2023).....	69

<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020).....	57, 66–67
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	44–45
<i>Williams v. City of Burlington, Iowa</i> 516 F. Supp. 3d 851 (S.D. Iowa 2021).....	30, 60–61
<i>Wilson v. Lamp</i> , 995 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2021).....	30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, Section 1 of the Iowa Constitution.....	24, 26, 56, 59
Article I, Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Article I, Section 9 of the Iowa Constitution.....	24, 26, 59

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 669.14.....	57
Iowa Code § 669.14A.....	14
Iowa Code § 670.4.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 670.4A.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 670.12.....	29
Iowa Code § 657A.10A.....	52
Iowa Code § 708.3A.....	34
Iowa Code § 719.1.....	34
Iowa Code § 804.8.....	30, 34, 40

Iowa Code § 804.12.....34, 38

RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....14
